

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-20-2018

State v. Alberts Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45243

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Alberts Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45243" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4379.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4379

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL	13
ARGUMENT	14
The District Court Committed Fundamental Error When It Instructed The Jury That Mr. Alberts Could Not Have Acted In Self-Defense If He Intentionally Put Himself In A Situation Where He Knew Or Believed He Would Have To Act In Self-Defense	14
A. Introduction	14
B. Standard Of Review	15
C. The Challenged Instruction Misstated Idaho Law	15
D. By Misstating Idaho Law Regarding Self-Defense, The Challenged Instruction Lowered The State’s Burden Of Proof, And Thus Violated Mr. Alberts’ Unwaived Constitutional Right To Due Process	20
E. The Instructional Error Plainly Exists In The Record	25
F. The Instructional Error Was Not Harmless	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) (1986).....20

Cool v. United States, 409 U.S. 100 (1972)21

Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)26

Martin v. Ohio, 480 U.S. 228 (1987) 22, 23

Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977)22

State v. Adamcik, 152 Idaho 445 (2012) 15, 20, 25, 26

State v. Clinton, 155 Idaho 271 (2013)21

State v. Copenbarger, 52 Idaho 441 (1932)21

State v. Draper, 151 Idaho 576 (2011)..... 15

State v. Humpherys, 134 Idaho 657 (2000).....21

State v. Jimenez, 159 Idaho 466 (Ct. App. 2015) 21, 22, 23

State v. Jurko, 42 Idaho 319 (1926)..... 11, 17, 18, 20

State v. Livesay,71 Idaho 442 (1951)..... 19

State v. Lyons, 7 Idaho 530 (1901)20

State v. McCann, 72 P. 137 (Or. 1903).....18

State v. Mubita, 145 Idaho 925 (2008).....23, 24

State v. Perry, 150 Idaho 209 (2010)..... 15, 20, 25, 26

State v. Schwartz, 139 Idaho 360 (2003).....16

State v. Severson, 147 Idaho 694 (2009) 15

State v. Trowbridge, 97 Idaho 93 (1975).....21

State v. Woodward, 58 Idaho 385 (1937).....20

Verska v. Saint Alphonus Reg’l Med. Ctr., 151 Idaho 889 (2011)16

Statutes

I.C. § 17-111118

I.C. § 18-4001 15, 21, 24

I.C. § 18-4003 15, 24

I.C. § 18-4006 15, 21, 24

I.C. § 18-4009*passim*

I.C. § 18-4010 15, 16, 18

I.C. § 19-213215

I.C. § 39-60823, 24

I.C. § 73-11618

Comp. Laws of Idaho § 6570 18

Idaho Comp. St. § 8219 18

Idaho Rev. Code § 657018

Idaho Rev. St. § 657018

Ohio Revised Code § 2903.0123

Additional Authorities

1996 Ohio Laws 15823

2018 Idaho Sess. Laws 22215
